506626767 04/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6673576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOFT CRAG LIMITED	02/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOFT CRAG (N.I.) LIMITED	
Street Address:	158 UPPER NEWTOWNARDS ROAD	
City:	BELFAST	
State/Country:	NORTHERN IRELAND	
Postal Code:	BT4 3EQ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9962955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)601-6667

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486016666

Email: PRESTONSMIRMAN@ATT.NET

Correspondent Name: PRESTON SMIRMAN Address Line 1: 116 TERRY AVENUE

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, MICHIGAN 48307

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HAN.00098
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PRESTON SMIRMAN
SIGNATURE:	/PRESTON SMIRMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Loft Crag Limited to Loft Crag (NI) Limited short form assignment#page1.tif source=Loft Crag Limited to Loft Crag (NI) Limited short form assignment#page2.tif source=Loft Crag Limited to Loft Crag (NI) Limited short form assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506626767 REEL: 056023 FRAME: 0622

This Agreement has an effective date as of 16 February 2016 and is made between:

LOFT CRAG LIMITED a company incorporated and registered in the Isle Of Man (009688V) and whose registered office is at St. Mary's, The Parade, Castletown, Isle Of Man, IM9 1LG (the "Assignor"); and

LOFT CRAG (N.I.) LIMITED a company incorporated and registered in Northern Ireland (NI634593) and whose registered office is at Murray House, Murray Street, Belfast, BT1 6DN (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated 16 February 2016 (the "Purchase Agreement"), under which the Assignor agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Assigned Assets, including the Assigned Patent Application and the Assigned Trade Mark (as listed in Schedule A), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and set over to the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives, any and all rights that they have in or to the Assigned Assets including the right to claim priority.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

This Agreement is executed and delivered pursuant to, is in accordance with, and is subject to, all of the representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities set forth in the Purchase Agreement, all of which shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby on the basis and to the extent set forth in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions set forth within the Purchase Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be construed to conflict with a provision in the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Northern Ireland and the parties for this purpose hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of Northern Ireland.

Signed by JUDY COLLETT

(print name)

for and on behalf of

LOFT CRAG LIMITED

Signed by JUDY COLLETT

(print name)

for and on behalf of

LOFT CRAG (N.I.) LIMITED

Director

Directo

SCHEDULE A

Purchased Patent Application

Application No.JurisdictionOwnerApplication DatePCT/EP2015/059631International (PCT)LOFT CRAG LIMITED01 May 2015

Purchased Trade Mark

Application No.	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Application <u>Date</u>	Registration Date
013073507	EU	LOFT CRAG LIMITED	10 July 2014	4 December 2014